National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad
I Ph: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026
Registrar Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/R/TRF-100/MFPA/ # <KO - EF April 30, 2019
1. Chief Executive Officer, 2. | Chief Executive Officer,
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd.
Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 565/A, Mode!l Town, G.T. Road,
Faisalabad Gujranwala
3. Chief Executive Officer, 4. | Chief Executive Officer
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd.
WAPDA Offices Complex, Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad.
Hussainabad, Hyderabad
5. Chief Executive Officer, 6. | Chief Executive Officer
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd.
22-A, Queens Road, MEPCO Headquarter,
Lahore Khanewal Road, Multan
7. Chief Executive Officer, 8. | Chief Executive Officer
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Quetta Electric Supply Company
WAPDA House, Shami Road, Zarghoon Road, Quetta
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar
9. Chief Executive Officer, 10 | Chief Executive Officer
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company
(SEPCOL) Limited (TESCO)
Administration Block, Room No. 213, 1* Floor, WAPDA House,
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur. Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma,Peshawar

Subject:  Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the Month
of March 2019 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (08 pages) regarding
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of
March 2019 along with its Notification i.e. S.R.O. 498(1)/2019 dated 30.04.2019.

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with
the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts Order the
concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying the orders of the Honourable
Court(s).

D

Enclosure: As above (Decision alongwith Notification is \;\«h /l'\A
. , .

also available on NEPRA’s website) 3o o‘; l.ﬁ__
(Syed Safeer Hussain
CC:
Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), ‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.
Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad.
Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.
Managing Director, PEPCO, 721 - WAPDA House, Lahore.
Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore.
Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore.
Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad.
Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited,
Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, [slamabad.

NN RO -

Contd....P/2



2 Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
%":E?} for the month of March 2019

- DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJUSTMENT
FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2019 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission
and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the
mechanism/formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-
WAPDA DISCO:s for the FY 2017-18 and notified in the official gazette, the Authority has
to make adjustments in the approved tariff on account of any variations in the fuel charges
on a monthly basis.

In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to
variations in the fuel charges for the month of March 2019, necessary information as to the

* details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from Central Power Purchasing Agency
Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G).

The Authority has gone through the information provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly
fuel adjustment and due diligence is done accordingly. From perusal of the information so
provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the month of March 2019 is
Rs.5.1591/kWh, against the reference fuel cost component of Rs.5.0010/kWh as indicated
in the Annexure-IV of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the
FY 2017-18. The actual fuel charges, as reported by CPPA-G, for the month of March 2019
increased by Rs.0.1581/kWh (Annex-I) as compared to the reference fuel charges.

Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation
is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the
basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice
and to arrive at in informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the
matter. The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the
proposed adjustments, in the approved tariff, were published in newspapers on April 18,
2019 and also uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned.

The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on April 24, 2019 at NEPRA Tower,
Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad. The date of hearing was mentioned in the
advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's website, whereby
participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ objections from any interested/affected
person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested / affected parties.

On the date fixed for the hearing, representatives from CPPA-G, National Power Control
Center (NPCC), NTDC, General Public and media were present; however, no representative
from WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (WPPO), Sui Southern Gas Company
Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL), Ministry of Energy and
Ministry of Finance attended the hearing despite service of notice.

The Authority noted that as per the data submitted by CPPA-G, XWDISCOs purchased
33.66 GWh from Captive Power Plants (CPPs) during March 2019. CPPA-G provided
actual details of energy purchased from these plants. According to the details provided by
CPPA-G, the actual fuel cost of this energy is Rs.229.20 million. However, the same as per




10.

L8

4
}

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of March 2019

the NEPRA rates, works out as Rs.229.07 million, which has been considered while working
out the FCA of March 2019.

It is also pertinent to mention that CPPA-G has reported negative energy from some of
these Captive power plants (CPPs), during March 2019, meaning thereby that these CPP
have drawn energy from the grid. The total energy drawn by these CPPs during March
2019 is around 66,326 kWh, however, CPPA-G only reported a negative cost of Rs. 366,493
@ Rs.6.29/kWh (being the rate paid to CPPs)for the Tando Allah Yar Plant. In view thereof,
an additional amount of Rs.2.65 million has been deducted from the total fuel cost of March
2019, based on the rates charged by CPPA-G for sale of electricity to IPPs, during this
month.

Further, fuel cost of the following power plants has also been adjusted being not as per the
rates approved by the Authority for the month of March 2019;

Claimed FC.C Claimed Approved Allowed ‘
Power Plant Energy | Rs./kWh with Amount Avg. Rate Amount Adjustment
GWh KL & DH Rs. Min With factors Rs. Min Rs. Mln
factor ’ Rs./kWh ’
Orient 67 11.309 753 10.7640 717 (36)
Saif 62 11.039 686 10.4206 648 (38)
Saphire 64 11.013 699 10.4826 666 (34)
Halmore 55 10.919 604 10.3950 575 (29)
QATPL 149 8.996 1,345 8.5243 1,274 (70)
HBS 662 8.874 5,871 8.4660 5,601 (270)
Baloki 544 9.093 4,943 8.6716 4,714 (229)
Total 1,602 14,901 14,194 (707)

CPPA-G also claimed around Rs.1,078 million on account of previous adjustments &
supplemental charges during the month of March 2019 as detailed below;

Previous Adjustments Amount
CPGCL 1,909.34
NPGCL (989.72)
Nishat Power (0.34)
Saif 23.28
Liberty Power (0.33)
Al Moiz Industries 43.36
Pak Gen (0.66)
Supplemental charges 93.62
Total 1,078.54




12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs
for the month of March 2019

Regarding adjustment of Rs.1,909.34 million claimed for JPCL, owing to revision in gas
wellhead price by OGRA from July to December 2018, the Authority, based on the
workings submitted by CPPA-G and the amount already allowed on account of energy
delivered by JPCL during this period, has verified an amount of Rs. 1,328 million and the
same has been considered in the instant FCA of March 2019.

Regarding adjustment of Rs.23.28 million for Saif Power, the said amount had already been
disallowed by the Authority in the FCA of January 2019, however, CPPA-G again has
included the same in the instant FCA of March 2019, without any justification. The said
amount being not admissible has not been considered for the FCA of March 2019.

The remaining previous adjustments/ supplemental charges, being justified, have been
allowed in the FCA of March 2019.

Upon inquiry from the Authority regarding underutilization of efficient power plants, the
representative of NPCC submitted that certain efficient power plants remained on forced
outages during March 2019. Further, on the point of Automation of data/ invoices from
IPPs/ generators, the representative from CPPA-G submitted that the same is under trial
run and will be implemented subsequently.

CPPA-G reported NTDC transmission losses of 136.90 GWh during March 2019, however,
the reported loss figure works out as 236.90 GWh, as generation from Haveli Bahadurshah
power plant was understated by 100 GWh in the FCA data. NTDCL, through its metering
data, reported T&T losses of 213.45 GWh i.e. 2.87% during March 2019 based on energy of
7,421 GWh transmitted through NTDCL network at 500kV and 220kV level.

As per the determination of NTDCL, for the FY 2015-16 & FY 2016-17 dated April 11,2017,
notified vide SRO No. 721 (I)/2018 dated July 27, 2017, the Authority has determined
annual losses target of 2.80% for NTDCL for its 500 KV and 220 KV network only.

The losses reported by NTDCL for March 2019 are 2.87% based on the energy delivered
through NTDCL system, which results in accumulative losses of NTDCL from July 2018 to
March 2019 as 2.81% based on allowed losses from July 2018 to March 2019, which are
higher than the allowed threshold of 2.80%. Accordingly, for working out the FCA for
March 2019, losses of 2.80% have been considered to ensure overall allowed threshold of
2.80% to NTDCL.

The Authority also in its previous FCA decisions had been directing CPPA-G to provide the
monthly FCA data on a specified format in addition to the format on which CPPA-G is
currently submitting its FCA requests. However, the same has not been provided with
current monthly FCA data. The Authority again directs CPPA-G to submit the monthly
FCA data on the specified format in addition to the format on which CPPA-G is currently
submitting its FCA requests.

The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and
assessed a decrease of Rs.0.0372/kWh (Annex-II) in t licable tariff for XWDISCOs on




Fuel Charges Adjustment for XWDISCOs

%“W? ;13 for the month of March 2019
w‘o

account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of March 2019 as per the following

details:
Actual Fuel Charges Component for March 2019 Rs.4.9638/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs.5.0010/kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month of March 2019-Decrease (Rs.0.0372/kWh)
20. In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as referred to in

Para 19 above;

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, domestic
consumers consuming up-to 300 units and Agriculture Consumers of all the
XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustment on account of monthly FCA
is also applicable to the domestic consumers having Time of Use (ToU) meters
irrespective of their consumption level.

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis of units billed to the

consumers in the month of March 2019.

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of March 2019 in the
billing month of May 2019.

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

AUTHORITY
W
Saif Ullah Chattha27 . 4 . Rafique Ahm&d Shhikh
Member Member
377y / /9
Rehmatullah Baloch’

Vice Chairman




~<
\I\%

LO9'CLE'6PZ'S 081'S0Z'949 1ZV'89L'ELS"L - 6r0'2€L'19Z | L18°'60L°2¥C B€2°229'616 Z5S'199'L86'9 69€'560'PEE £81'9¥5'€59'9 00€ '¥61'Z20°t LEE'Y -10L SOINIO
- - - - - - e - - - 133 ‘MOLgNS
| - 73 =) LAl
- AFOONID| &
EEETRE'G80°4 29676204 +2£'699°€6 - (50z°c21'266) Grozsr' {o9i°122'686) 8EG'G51€80°T 100592604 LES'06EEL6'L 000°619°L42 v88'L 1290 UOQION
BE5 551 €80T _ — | z00'sez'60L | LES0BEELE b B 1 - B - - | eesssi'ca0’z 1 200°592°60L LES'06C €46 L I R [ | oW | indwue
- - T 1 1T~ - - - - i 51 ) 3 4507@ WaGIoN)
Tt T R 3 - o - B N B ) T BTN 5 ¥ooig wisuiion]|
- e T - T - T i T - 1 N . O [ om | g woorg wiaquion|
I - ] ) - - s B e T T T T v woors usaquion|
- ‘ - T - 1~ B - 5 - - B ﬂ w‘-w..k\_ﬂxu‘!yw T
“““ - - 1 h - [ 1 [Tonu Jswunewoers
- - - - - - - - - oNTd  [snun ewoig
(825'826'80L) Jless'sin) {600°00Z'901) - " Tlazs'sze'sor) (sos'8Ll) ""|lso0’00z01) T B [ “on [swnewom
B R - o T r— T T 1 ’ 1 € ¥901G WISGHION]
(osz'ozo'ssz)  [(eos'ses’t) [loasoso'isz) T (ssz'ozo'sszt  |lses'see’t)  [losroso'eszt | - N T R yiunzwoe N
o o o R ‘ I T o R RSN Las N R L Zxors o
(£02'100°Z62) . (4 C T N ) (zoz'100°Z62) [leov'zizzy T livor'ves'sez) ] 1= 1 1 1
(re5'c9z'081} (Geriveyet) 1 - ) escozony)  lleerseey) Jlssruieveil - i -
lovo'ees’ost) [CTSEINY B (7T VTS 1) 1 T T [ Tliovoessiosit ezt (Zzo'z9L'sr1) ET R b
. N ) T ~ - - ) T T T - - T 4 ¥3o1g uisyiioN] ¢
SOZ'CLL"L66) (Gvozer D [oaL"1z2'686) - TRz ez 268 SPOZSY L} 091" 1Z.'608] - - - - NFOONIO| |
90£'640490°L 0L8'6LE 248 9626698879 - #5206 8ST T 998°195°69E 96E°EVE 606°F #SEELLTORY ¥56'451222 006 SSE615 00E '9EE 8L oL 1&50] [equed
6LL'0L5'58Y'T YEV'6ZE S SOT'LYZ'LYE'L - LIL28T'6T 4Z8'9EL'SYE (ost'ev8'sLe) ZYS'E8Z 9SY'T 20L'664'661 SC060'2572 00L'LZESPY [¥73 seo 139) 292 oPPRD
- B - - - o - o - - - . - - — B T o L _eswunicwom
mvomiee ou'ves'e | eze'es'see 1 - L eenssen T Jeseven T eeoiasd  |eoveessoy |ecv'siey | oso'esc’esy _less'svoze T Tloss s | . Z-%301@ (20) nppr9)
Z96'SYL'L66°C | zse'wozz 110'6€L'5L6'E - T ussroeerz es6'c0z'2 T Teowwoerz | les'esa’ser't £66'208°7L 266969 r8Y'L 86¥' Lv8'PLZ ) (991 7 wootg renueg)
186557981 $59'960°'Z 9zZc' 251 8L - Zez'ag'161} (1az'sv07) (L2v'zeseat) ELZZELDLE YTV 162°606°CLE ¥i'ZZI'09 o6€ _ s 00} 1 #5918 93 nPPND)
68C SPY SIS ¥ 9IC 066 L2 ELOBSYLrSY - L0BLIBLT L 65 STY'Y @¥S 261 S22 2 ZICOCB SVE £ P8 VS €L SeY'SHLZIE T 002 SL0ZYE IrOON39] * |
091 ZLE 204 90¥2IS 't 25266200+ - - - - 0912LE 204 SOYZTLS'E 252661008 000C#Z 9% Z8L {01 ciousuier
- : ° z : - : : - - 4 - T ¥ X0MG ciotmuer]
B N \ = B "~ Tlooo'1es) oy e A
- [ - - - B B " oan  jriun . o
o 1 - } - B R . R TR I -
(9£5°259'1) (ce6'sz) (evs'Le9't) _ - B _ (c66's2) (evs'1e0'L) I (TR » 1 . LT
TR R I . N ) o _
dzeisee'Lol E12'959'0 | 4. i ElZ'esoL | sovivzeor ooogoe4t | - R |
SRR B RSN e e i B - R | oom  fewen ]
. R — 4 - o S Lo S — S I 1 oW
(929'208'c) I (T - - e _Jterezg) __{lere'eos’c) o
3 . X @608 - |
- 1 - = e TR e i
- R ] S (/1 2 o et . g
I T ] i 10 1 - soz | om | ¥ %2018 olous e |
- B OONID
5 TGONIO VAdYM X3
1E6'6ZV 6¥L 2E66ZY 6L 1£6 62V 6¥L - 785021 108'L 6€2'9 110 L (9PAH
- o - - - - _ o - I | CXECO .
1 I . IR - B B j I | 00sZzio'me Joos ] e ,
si8'ssy T N 1 - - 1 su'ssy | sz8'ssy [oo0's00z T T8 ook | _
| oss'ser’y - . I R - - . R 1 T Toeesery 00z'616°ET v | Al
L19'eeT 9L . L19'eeTgL Li9'eez’ol | ovz'zec’sy. T POl o
.. fO48'VO00OL 0L8'¥00°0L T Towvooor ) 000°L6S'LE 18 " jepAn -
| £69'56Z | eee'sez B N -  feev'sez ozg'Leo’t I T in
zy'uzh) Gzr'uz') - _ _ ] {1 Tozvazy B (ost'eso) oe ook |
[yviesizie  [veviesin S i | ryiiesaiy S ] | 2007Z09'vSZ'L (2069 Gn
feim) 240ul H+3e@ =l H 4+3= 4 3 o+a =0 3 a v
T3] TART
3500 ABasuz . . Y o) o) " - fiou Ayoeded ‘o
oL WSOA (€0 1800 jan fe1og *ofieuo adns sn iy i | ur s warg | ron ety o | Suiita da3 priesid aBie4D ton4 i ABsuz d4a 1ond 130npoid amad ws

6102 UDIEW JO YIUOW Yl J03
S} ) woday d ABiau3
(vddD) AONZOV ONISVHOUNA HIMOJ TVHINID




CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING >mmzn< .nvvz

Energy Report (
For the Month of March 2019
voam Prev. Adjustment in Fuei Prev. Adjustment in Prev. Adjustment in EPP
SN Power Producer Fuel Dep. Energy KWh Fuel Charges Charges EPP Billing month (Rs.) v Noam ot Supp. Charges Total Fuel Cost Total VO&M Totat
o Capacity s Rs. (Rs.) Rs.) Rs. Rs. Rs. Energy Cost
(Rs)
3 [1ePs |
Sunj 1 |Kot Addu Block 1 B RFO ss| 438,500 5082370 263,027 _ . ... 5882370 | 283027 . 5,345,397
RLNG 10,824,300 T 12,482 E 3743059 | i 1 112,482,895 3,743,059 118,145,954
s S I JES . - : ]
Kot AdduBiock2 RFO 762 - N R
. JKot Addu Block: +-2 e o ol : —
- N HSD T — !|“ Z R . z. -
" Irot Adeu Biock 3 | mna 249 B - e N - -
_ fRothaduBlock3 _ __ R = : -1 L : ]
KAPCO Total 1,338 11,262,800 117,485,265 4,006,006 121,491,357 . 117,485,265 121,491,357
2 [Hub Power RFO 1,200 . e - ] I - B | - w -
3_|Kohinoor Energy RFO 124 870000 | 7 Totes7me | m.El T T woproass | T T B - T T 10, dﬂdw 10,870,456 |
4 |aEs Laipir - B T T R R R w . . -1 - I N -
"5 |Pak Gen Power Limited RFO 349 - T - i T (e63,942) - (863, 23 B 1683, 23 | (883, 25
7 |Habibullah Gas | 129 48,964,276 | 250932132 | } .,.m.uu,‘.ono 283,253,452 . B ] . T Tas093a32 | 32321320 283253452
| & o roorwain B 1 . . - i S 1 . - B .
9 [Rousch RLNG. | T E, a\.ow.\‘ 580,799,679 | 19,382,921 | 600,181 Sov - ] N - 80799678 19,382121 __ 600,181,800 |
10 [Saba Power | reo 126, - - . B K B - - N -
12 Jueh B Gas 551 390,712,000 | 1409217843 [ 124,079,174 | 1,533,297,017 - - | T T T T 1e0e 7848 124,079,174 . 1,533,207,017
13 [Aten Gs | =z D B e o - . ~ | - . - N -] .
14 [Liberty | ca EX :.:ﬂ&\a ) 1,318,887,267 43,178,083 1,367,083,330 I :&‘a‘:o& 1412508210 | zmu):ahoo rts.os.»d
16 [Chashma Muclear Nuci._ 0] 215,511,000 " 201,580,989 -1 201,586,989 o B 3 - ] 201,588,989 - 201,528,989
17_|Chashma Nuctear I EIE 220,715,000 151,609,134 - 151,609,134 -1 - B 151,609,134 | 151,609,134
18 [Chashma Nucteardll Noci. 340 209,595,000 290,540,589 T 290,540,560 | oo = 290,540,589 - 290,540,569
19 [Chashma Nuclear 1V ) 340 B 231,628,000 247,476,390 | o 247,476,390 | - _ - B } 247478390 | 247,476,390 |
20 [Tavanitian wmport | % 34,214,800 395,895,003 - 395,805,003 | - i . - 395,895,003 - 395,895,003
Sub-Total: 6,568 1.536,379.532 497,628,070 226,639 441 5,203,267 511 (663.942) (663,942 93,617,943 5,087,562,071 228,639 441 5.296.221,512
1 |Attock-Gen RFO 156 - . - B - ~ LI S B - _ - o - - -
2 [Atias Power N -0 2T I P X T T Y ) 135,907,911 14,899,075 150,806,986 N N 138907911 | 14,899,075 _ 150,806,986
3 |Nishat Power B RFO 195 3,166,914 43,872,332 3,872,802 AT,745134 _(330.686)] o (339,686) 43,532,648 3,872,802 T ara05448
4 [Foundation Power Gas i 108,975,245 T 862225085 | 54,587,115 716,812,200 -1 - - " 662,225,085 54,587,115 - 716,812,200
s lonet T RG] sl 86,576,697 | 752,897.491 | 19,886,463 LN B 752807491 | 19,885,463 | 772,783,954 |
HSD N - - - -
6 [NishatChunian ~RFO | e 2,667,240 7 “\:Mm.tus o 35,832,236 | . T -1 32,577,936 | umwc.\w 35832238
[ RLNG oal 82,150,179 " 686,082,818 731,584,721 717,667,537 23,276,476 23,276,476 709,359,202 | 31,584,721 748,944,013
if Power TS0 - - R e - — — - = — =
s lemrotreay T Gas 213 T M0z0m7, .Bo " 563,082,391 45,328,477 708,408,868 i T R  eeapmam | 4, w»wﬂix 788,408,268
ngro Energy HSD e sl e B - - - - N T T — - - - -
I e . . SO S S S B s L - S
o Seprire Power B Wz%l ol 83,510,020 | 699, na S41 | 31920136 | LY 22 B i - T Tewatesat 31,920.136 731336677
N RFO 214 7,607,276 7515302 84713 weasms] R B B O R X [ XX 552 | o ‘loﬂmdm - 87,843,305
TRFO | TTase| T T T nasresrr 150,843,483 | 18,858,454 | 7 189,699,017 (329.918)| - 150,513,547 | 18,856,454 169,370,001
RN T gl - 5828402 | . 693833749 | w2245 | 531356245 =1 . sosne | 2872249 631856245
HSD - - - -
1 ees | Tmm| T 2s7a3332 | d.uS‘S..Sa T 75,045,008 ruum.iﬂ.f T -1 o B 7 " 1,580,801 u& 75,045,808 1,655,647,494
Bagasse 26| 16,912,600 105,008,642 10785165 ] 115793607 o 1 o - B 105,008,642 10,785,165 115,793,807
_ | Bagasse 2 18,043,940 | L _»e15219 | 10,231,221 109,846,440 U E - -] B 89615219 | 10,231,221 109,646,440
| Bagasse 2 12,735,200 | 79,071,583 8,121,237 AT - - . 19071583 8,121,237 _ 87,192,820
Bagasse | 62 13,027,560 80,886, Mw 8,307,675 | 89,194, \.m | - I B 80,686,817 | 8,307,675 89,194,492
‘mmcmmmm\‘ o \._\._M B - \\\ B - L R . -
Coal B T -
| Bagasse | s T *wwmwg 47,162 5 ) 4,843,893 52,008, oun | B o - - 47162058 | T 4843893 | 52,005,952 |
| Bagasse REGEXIEN N 70,759,525 5,429,210 76,188,735 | 43,357,590 (2,687,810) 40,660,780 | 14,117,115 218400 116,086,515
| Bagasse’ 1am1684 | 804,250 | 11,604,068 - - 1 10799818 | 804,250 11,604,068
Bagasse 7,419,250 3,485,436 | 47,788,873 44383437 | 340543 47,788,873
T 14, &u; i 47,385,110 1 Qmmm8|buml _ e 1,344,534 Hal 47,365,110 1,391,899,2685
Nﬂ, Haveli Bahadur Shah IR ...M_m.os - 208,145,023 6,079,232, ‘Io.al..:..il...l.. - -4 571,807, mmmll,.. .. .. 208,148,023 6,079,232,108 |
|25 {Coal Fire Power Plant Coal |~ . I I NZLY o35 | 5.914,288,691 356937679 damizeato . _ - R .m?u».....um..ii 356937679 | [ 6,271,226,376
ECY RING | 1320 543 mEaS 7 4,943,187,895 170,854,944 | 5,114,042,839 R - . A4943187 895 170,854,944 u:..;,w;.»uue
28A HSD - - -
29 [Port Gasim [ - “ioToadeeo | TsaeTAT 144,679,510 | “isaagiegai | b Taassen | | ] ETXERi13 153,117,521
Sub-Totan 9 moo_ 3,174,272, 469 26,241,216,657 1,315,865,911 27,557,072,569 65,964,454 5,750,201 71,774,665 B 26,307,181, 122 1,321,606,113
TPP.s Toter: 16,166 4,710,652,001 31,215,844,727 1,544,495,352 32,760,340,079 65,900,522 5,750,201 71,050,723 93,617,943 31,374,763,193 1,550,245,553




CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (CPPA)
Energy Report (Provisional)
For the Month of March 2019

VoM Prev. Adjustment in Fuet Prev. Adjustment in Prev. Adj in EPP
Power Producer Fuel Dep. Energy KWh Fuel M.-ﬂ.u- Charges EPP Billing month (Rs.) ¥ ont i.lx K.ﬁ.h._-a Supp. Charges Total Fuef Cost Total VO&M Total
Capacity e Rs. (Rs.) (Rs.) K. Rs. Rs. Energy Cost
(0N ——
Othes | e — ek e ki e — -
1 |TPsGuetta - (318,200)) _ B - {318,200) (318,200)
2 |Zorlu - N - 43,078 o €08 43,078 |
e i S R + 43,078 | | _ 87 - -8
+ Jrer T - - N I R B -
5 |Foundation ] - B o oo
[ m wlo..m..-oﬂm:o Power 1 I
7 _{Youms Energy Lta, - b
8 |Metro Wind Power T -
9 [Gul Ahmad Wind Power 7687750 ) R 1
Master Wind Power : : @.NW@V . e ], I _ I .\1
Tenaga Generasi 6,501,040 | L N o 1 N
i2 [Tapai Wind - 4s837%0 | o, ¢ - T ol B o
HOPPL Wind 6314180 | e n JLN SR S R - I . 4 N
SEDL Wind 7,301,711 - B - - T o - o T ]
15 JUEPL Wind 14,164,246 - e - 1 - -
Quid-e-Azam Solar Park 15,556,160 | ] ] - - B - | §
Appotlo SolarPark - 15600020 I - B - ] - - - B
Best Green Energy 15,502,590 | o B o -1 [ B o - — ]
CrestEnergy 15,667,530 _ B o B T o - i T I -
Horappe 2,914,450 T e _ o _ -
ASolar 1650140 | < - B o 1 o - o [ —
(AEP Wind 194057291 20000000 1 - - - - I
Ihampir Wind 9,091,980 ] o A _ B B o - -
4 [RAWA Wind 9,487,490 o - . - _ - - L o
TGT o - 8 (Qw\awﬁﬂ | - -1 - | e . e i o . B -
= 7,749,179 i T i . | B
Tricon BastonA oBtere | 1 - - o I | .
7 [TioomBoston® . 3] = O I i - _ N I | .
Tricon Boston< o4soges| <~ T T b R I T o T o T — .
ZEPHRWina 8,159,405 o N i R o i o - - - 1 N i -
31 [spes _ B 33.860.773 229,204,953 - 229204853 - - I - e 229,204,983 - 229,204,953
Sub-Total 287,341,950 229,204,953 (275,122) 228,929,831 s - . . 229,204,953 (275,123)| 228,929,831
G-Total: 7,621,308,833 38,098,595,063 2,027,745,536 40,126,341,399 584,922,760 347,860,012 1,332,782,772 93,617,943 39,177,136,566 2,375,605,548 | 41,652,742,114
nm
1 Hydel I T 1,601,120582] - | tasaze837 149,429,937 IR D I - 149,429,537 149,429,837
2 Coal T i T 1,088,758,425 7454425408 | 501,617,189 7,956,042,597 S T samon 8438011 I 7,454,425408 [ 510,055,200 7,964,480,608
3 HSD - - - - - - - - .
4 Fo. T~ i B 40,286,757 457,633,383 . 50,310,047 o Tsore434d0 | . _ (7452045  “(988,506,749) S (533.421,321)] 42,858,002 _(490,563,319)
(5] Jeas T T T T T T 832,860,084 | 10,585,102,056 603,588,119 | 11,168,650,175 349561856 | 2,258,905,254 93617943 | ~12,568,083,397 953,109,975 i 13,521,173,371
(6] Jrwe” 0 0 T T T 783,783,038 ~ 17.567,432,857 67D,869.080 | = 18,238,301937 | I - b 23278478 - T 17.590,709,333 870,869,080 | 18,261,578,413
] Nuclear ~~ 7T T R A 877,649,000 - s91215,102 | - 891,215,102 B - - - 21502 T 891215102
7 import from iran 1 34,214,800 | 395895003 | - 395,895,003 - - T 395895003 | .1 395,895,003
[8] [WindPower T 11T ) 168,818,267 | R ors| T gers | T . - R B e T 43078 i 43,078
3 B T I T Tesemgto] - o - R SR D S AT I A R -
10 Bagasse 95,279,197 537,687,101 51,928,086 589,615,187 43,357,500 . (2,887 810) 40,889,760 . e 581044601 | T 49,240,278 630,284,968
11 [Mixed - - - 33,860,773 229,204 95: - - 229,204,953 - N - - 229,204,953 - 229,204,953
Totais For The month 7,621,308,833 38,098,595,863 2,027,745,536 40,126,341,399 984,922,760 347,860,012 1,332,782,772 93,617,943 39,177,138,568 2,375,605,548 41,552,742,114
Prev. Adjustments ,078,540,70; 347,860,012 1,426,400,715
GRAND TOTALs : 7,621,308,033 39,177,136,566 2,375,605,548 41,552,742,114
Energy Cost (Rs.) 39,177,136,566 2,375,605,548 41,552,742,114
Cost not chargabe to DISCOs (Rs.) 636,843,233 - 636,843,233
EPP (Chargable) (Rs.) 38,540,293,333 2,375,605,548 40,915,898,881
Energy Soid (KWh) 7,470,418,583 7,470,418,583 7,470,418,583
Avg. Rate (Rs./KWh) 5.1591 0.3180 54771
Reference. Rate (Rs./KWh) 5.0010
FCA. Rate (Rs./KWh) 0.1581




ADJUSTED Annex-II
Source Wise Generation
MARCH 2019
Sources Reference Actual
GWh % GWh %
Hydel 1,750.02 18.66% 1,601.12 20.74%
Coal 1,580.06 16.84% 1,068.76 13.84%
HSD (0.02) 0.00% - 0.00%
RFO - 0.00% 40.29 0.52%
Gas/ RLNG 1,948.97 20.78% 1,832.86 23.74%
RLNG 2,647.36 28.22% 1,883.76 24.40%
Nuclear 823.91 8.78% 877.65 11.37%
Import Iran 38.72 0.41% 34.21 0.44%
Mixed 50.21 0.54% 33.66 0.44%
Wind 175.41 1.87% 186.82 2.42%
Baggasse 298.51 3.18% 95.28 1.23%
Solar 67.38 0.72% 66.90 0.87%
Total 9,380.54 100.0% 7,721.31 100.0%
Sale to IPPs - 0.00% (13.99) -0.18%
Transmission Losses (253.28) -2.70% (207.78) -2.69%
Net Delivered 9,127.26 97.3% 7,499.53 97.13%
Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price
FEBRUARY 2019
Sources —_— Reference Actual
% Mlns. Rs. Rs./kWh Mlns. Rs. Rs./kWh
Hydel L CUER AR . - - -
Coal /S >‘ NN 900311 5.6980 7,454.43 6.9749
HSD £3) Q - - - -
RFO w - < - - 457.63 11.3594
Gas % . /s 8,162.83 4.1883 10,565.10 5.7643
RLNG N\ Y/ 248%.45 - 16,860.54 8.9505
Nuclear Wy\v 823.16 0.9991 891.22 1.0155
Import Iran I 408.46 10.5500 395.90 11.5709
Mixed 511.16 10.1801 226 6.7265
Wind - - - -
Baggasse 1,840.59 6.1658 537.69 5.6433
Solar - - - -
Total 45,645.76 4.8660 37,388.91 4.8423
Supplemental Charges - - 474.47 0.0614
Sale to IPPs - - (636.84) (45.5106)
Grand Total 45,645.76 4.8660 37,226.54 4.8213
Transmission Losses - 0.1350 - 0.1426
Net Total 45,645.76 5.0010 37,226.54 4.9638
D
7



To Be Published in
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-II

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
)

b IR

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the April 30, 2019

A
S.R.O. (/(L (% (1)/2019: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011, the
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and notifies the following adjustment in the
approved tariff on account of variations in fuel charges for the month of March 2019 in respect of
Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs):

Actual Fuel Charges Component for March 2019 Rs. 4.9638/kWh
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs. 5.0010/kWh
Fuel Price Variation for the month of March 2019 - (Rs.0.0372/kWh)
(Decrease)

Note: The Authority has reviewed and assessed a decrease of (Rs. 0.0372/kWh) in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs
on account of variation in the fuel charges for the month of March 2019 as per the above details.

2. The above adjustment a decrease of (Rs. 0.0372/kWh) shall be applicable to all the
consumer categories except lifeline consumers, domestic consumers consuming
upto 300 units and agriculture consumers of all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that
negative adjustment on account of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic
consumers having Time of Use (ToU) meters irrespective of their consumption level.

3. The said adjustment shall be shown separately in the consumers’ bills on the basis
of units billed to the consumers in the month of March 2019 by the XWDISCOs.
XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of March 2019 in the
billing month of May 2019.

4. While affecting the Fuel -Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall
keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

Fn

20415,
( Syed Safeer Hussain )

i} Registrar
W

=




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

